AUDIO AMPLIFIER + SM POWER SUPPLY 76 1176

_Adj. for +18V
(Volume control in
min. position)

SERVICE SHEET Date : 23/06/89 76 1176




CAUDIC AWP. & rtiche f
S POWER SUPPL) TE 1178
Dere Lorseorne Chatiod
23/06/89 | CdvH JVH
i 5

BRARC®

S K Bt

QUTPUT RIGHT
e e ,0\‘“\

AUDIO
INPUTS

S

G
%
2

L
Fast

OUTPUT LEFT

T0 LOUDSPEAKER

FROM CONTROL PANEL
“AUDIO 79 1584

g5 ,
| S { ;
D 1 j
. I
b I
[ i
b |
F i i
Loy i
i i i
Loy | i
! I i
b P
—a b I
o Jd i i
i i i
: I
]

" W o " s .+ oo

s:% '
-

N

S

o

m——— POWER INPUT
 AC OUTLET FROM CONTROL PANEL
 TO PROJECTOR

MODIFICATIONS RESERVED




716235

Audio inputs

Left

POWER INPUT =

L2
SLAT 773300
F3
T 3,154 S
POWER INPUT < e
c1s
n I
\
AC OUTLET
(to PROJECTOR)

el BARG® |
D50 «18v
1N400T ‘}
rez fg T 270 T%%e
D51
! I 1F 1IN40O1
750 L
nv Im RGT RE: Q?‘*
" Output right
=1 W
1C50 751 ‘s
&n TDAI524 v e
5 |6 3 17 BC5498 @
s18v
-18v
STEREO-TONE/ VOLUME CONTROL CIRCUIT 8
o R63 ’
1 %
R65 -l ce3
13 |14 -|-2 18 |1 ) 10 16
cel| cs6: - — t—1 t—
68n ‘WFI:E %:'?57 Icg)owel ICO%?I %’hol R64
Len
0N | ps3
RQO Rg] R92 R93 I™%x 1N40O1
) e s
R54[§] Fé53 R55[§:| R56 %7@ R58 R59[§] Rso W A output left
o
470p -
2 I R75
O] 1 BALANCE 4
o| 2 TREBLE fPs
—o| 3 Bass
o| 4 VoLWE
0|5 <18V :
o o S Fe,
7 Gnd R73
A 1% ?
i, C70
2 = Iy T
F 1,254 na

4XBY255
K Ko Brech

Q1

1N4007

mj
D1\ ISZ

e /
g ,
R3
{27k}
R10 Pl D4 R13
12K 10K M 120
BAI58 D3
R | RI2 pates ¥
@—I—v
. v
Cc8 .J co  Lcio R7 S Rls.__ c5
470p L-‘O.L‘WMTTGnB > =M
c7 \,‘ %37

TIOGF

Z1
v

|—Adj ustment +18V

(with volume

control

in min. position)

PRODUCT SAFETY NOTICE

COMPONENTS MARKED WITH ¥ OR HAVE
SPECIAL CHARACTERISTICS IMPORTANT TO
SAFETY BEFORE REPLACING ANY OF THESE
COMPONENTS. READ CAREFULLY THE SERVICE
SAFETY PRECAUT |ONS.

DO NOT DEGRADE THE SAFETY OF THIS SET
THROUGH IMPROPER SERVICING

0.254 0. 50w W 1.SwW

Neme SM Power | Article nr.
| |gr'

+ audio ampli 76 1176
Dete Drawn Checked
30/08/89| PG cs

Modifications reserved BARCO _PROJECT |ION SYSTEMS

66 1176



AUDIO AMPLIFIER + SM POWER SUPPLY 76 1176

ITEM NO. SIT. DESCRIPTION ITEM NO. SIT. DESCRIPTION

11 1487 C..1 CAP ELPR 100M Z5 40 13 1621 D.57 DIODE 1N4148 SWITCH

11 1487 C..2 CAP ELPR 100M Z5 40 13 1621 D.58 DIODE 1N4148 SWITCH

11 50051 C..3 CAP PPMEPO 2K2 J 1500

11 4120 C..4 CAP POMEFF 10K K 250 13 2787 1.4 IC 4601 TDA

11 11961 C..5 CAP ELAX ™M Z 63 13 4000 I..2 IC 7818

11 2362 C..6 CAP N750MI 100P J5 63 13 2774 1.50 IC 1524 TDA

11 1487 C..7 CAP ELPR 100M Z5 40 13 2751 1.5 IC 2030V  TDA

11 2387 c..8 CAP N152MI 470P J5 63 13 2751 1.52 IC 2030V  TDA

11 1195 c..9 CAP ELAX 470K Z 63

11 39102 C.10 CAP PETPFP 6KB J 250 30 2108 L..1 CORE TUBE 1,3/3,5X3

11 1626 c.n CAP ELRA 1000M T 40 77 3309 L..2 COIL CHOKE MAINS

11 1487 c.12 CAP ELPR 100M Z5 40

11 1626 C.13 CAP ELRA 1000M T 40 10 5017 NTCY RES NTC 4E7

11 4714 C.14 CAP POSAPO 470K M 250

11 4720 C.15 CAP CESAY 1K M 400 10 6729 P..1 TRIMPOT CEMH 10K K OWS0

11 4720 C.16 CAP CESAY 1K M 400

11 1654 c.17 CAP ELRA 220M T 385 10 5211 PTCY RES PTC 4K7

11 47009 c.18 CAP CESADI  4K7 M AC400

1 2774 C.19 CAP CE MI 100K U5 63 71 6235 PC.. PC RETRO SMP AUDIO 43 761176

1 2774 C.20 CAP CE MI 100K U5 63

11 1546 C.50 CAP ELPRMI 1M M5 50 13 25096 Q.. TSTR BUS08A, ON4046

11 1546 C.51 CAP ELPRMI 1M M5 50 13 14446 Q..2 TSTR B8D237

11 3722 C.52 CAP POME 68K K5 63 13 14295 Q.50 TSTR BC5498B,

1 3na C.53 CAP POME 15K K5 100 13 14295 Q.5 TSTR BC5498B,

11 1479 C.54 CAP ELPR 470M Z5 25

11 3728 C.55 CAP POME 220K K5 63 10 1441 R..1 RES CF 2K7 J  1W50

11 1476 C.56 CAP ELPR 47M 25 25 10 1100 R..2 RES CF 1B J  OW25

11 153 C.57 CAP ELPRMI 10M M5 35 10 1265 R..3 RES CF 270K J  OWSO

11 2774 C.58 CAP CE MI 100K U5 63 10 1146 R..4 RES CF 6K8 J OW25

11 2774 C.59 CAP CE MI 100K U5 63 10 1265 R..5 RES CF 270K J  OWs0

11 2774 C.60 CAP CE MI 100K U5 63 10 1217 R..6 RES CF 27E  J  OW50

11 3722 C.61 CAP POME 68K K5 63 10 1146 R..7 RES CF 6K8 J OW25

11 314 C.62 CAP POME 15K K5 100 10 1128 R..8 RES CF 220E  J OW25

1 1510 C.63 CAP ELPRMI 224 M5 25 10 1137 R..9 RES CF 1K2 J 0OW25

11 1546 C.64 CAP ELPRMI 1M M5 50 10 1149 R.70 RES CF 12K J OW25

11 1510 C.65 CAP ELPRMI 224 M5 25 10 1145 R.M RES CF 56 J OW25

11 3730 C.66 CAP POME 330K K5 63 10 1145 R.12 RES CF 5K6 J  OW25

11 3730 C.67 CAP POME 330K K5 63 10 1325 R.13 RES CF 120E J W

11 3728 c.68 CAP POME 220K K5 63 10 1266 R.14 RES CF 330K J OWSO

11 1546 C.69 CAP ELPRMI 1M M5 50 10 46781 R.15 RES HV MM J W

11 1510 c.70 CAP ELPRMI 224 M5 25 10 1332 R.16 RES CF 470E J W

11 3730 c.n CAP POME 330K K5 63 10 1332 R.17 RES CF 470e J W

11 3730 C.72 CAP POME 330K K5 63 10 1220 R.18 RES CF 47E  J OWS0

11 3728 C.73 CAP POME 220K K5 63 10 1148 R.50 RES CF 10K J 0W25

11 2364 C.80 CAP N750MI 150P J5 63 10 1148 R.51 RES CF 10K J  OW2s

11 2364 C.81 CAP N750MI 150P J5 63 10 1226 R.52 RES CF 150E J OWSO

11 2735 C.90 CAP CE MI 470P K5 63 10 1152 R.53 RES CF 22K J  OW25

11 2735 C.9 CAP CE MI 470P K5 63 10 1157 R.54 RES CF 56K J 0OwWas
10 1157 R.55 RES CF 56K J OW25

13 1646 D..1 DIODE 1N4007 RECTIFIER 10 1150 R.56 RES CF 15K J  OW25

13 1637 D..2 DIODE BA158 SWITCH 10 1157 R.57 RES CF 56K J 0W2s

13 1637 D..3 DIODE BA158 SWITCH 10 1150 R.58 RES CF 15K J  0W2s

13 1637 D..4 DIODE BA158 SWITCH 10 1157 R.59 RES CF 56K J OW25

13 19025 D..5 DIODE BY255 RECTIFIER 10 1151 R.60 RES CF 18K J  OW2s

13 19025 D..6 DIODE BY255 RECTIFIER 10 1133 R.61 RES CF 560E J OW25

13 19025 D..7 DIODE BY255 RECTIFIER 10 1148 R.62 RES CF 10K J OW2s

13 19025 D..8 DIODE BY255 RECTIFIER 10 1145 R.63 RES CF 5K6 J  OW2s

13 1928 D..9 DIODE BY229-600R RECTIFIER 10 1154 R.64 RES CF 33K J  0W25

13 1921 D.10 DIODE BY299 RECTIFIER 10 1162 R.65 RES CF 150K J  0W2s

13 1927 D.NM DIODE BY229-600 RECTIFIER 10 1152 R.66 RES CF 22K J  0W25

13 1644 D.50 DIODE 1N4001 RECTIFIER 10 1134 R.67 RES CF 680E J OW25

13 1644 D.51 DIODE 1N4001 RECTIFIER 10 1152 R.68 RES CF 22K J  0W2s

13 1644 D.52 DIODE 1N40O1 RECTIFIER 10 1200 R.69 RES CF 1E  J  OWSO

13 1644 D.53 DIODE 1N4001 RECTIFIER 10 1148 R.70 RES CF 10K J  OW25

13 1644 D.54 DIODE 1N4001 RECTIFIER 10 1136 R. 7 RES CF 1K J  O0W25

13 1621 D.55 DIODE 1N4148 SWITCH 10 1152 R.72 RES CF 22K J  OW25

13 1621 D. 56 DIODE 1N4148 SWITCH 10 1134 R.73 RES CF 680E J OW25

PART LISTING -1- Date : 23/06/89 76 1176




AUDIO AMPLIFIER + SM POWER SUPPLY 76 1176

ITEM NO. SIT. DESCRIPTION ITEM NO. SIT. DESCRIPTION
10 1152 R.74 RES CF 22K J  OW25 80 1282 0061 SPACER ISO L 5 D9,75D6,9PTFE
10 1200 R.75 RES CF 1EJ OWSO 13 3064 0062 TSTR MICA INSULAT SOT-93
10 1136 R.76 RES CF 1K J  OWZs 36 7502 0063 WASHER DIN6798 A 3,2
10 1166 R.S0 RES CF 330K J OW25 36 20236 0064 SCREW DINS4 M3 X10 MP-
10 1163 R.9N RES CF 180K J OW25 36 20226 0065 SCREW DINS4 M3 X8 MP-
10 1162 R.92 RES CF 150K J  OW25 36 61026 0066 NUT DIN934 M 3 HEXAGONAL
10 1163 R.93 RES CF 180K J  OW25 36 7600 008. FIXING BLOC UNIVERSEL M3
10 1152 R100 RES CF 22Kk J  OW2s 36 7502 0081 WASHER DIN6798 A 3,2
10 1152 R101 RES CF 22K J  OW25 36 20216 0082 SCREW DINB4 M3 X6 MP-
10 1124 R102 RES CF 100E J OW25 36 20226 0083 SCREW DIN84 M3 X8 MP-
10 1124 R103 RES CF 100E J OW25 80 1113 009. SCREEN CAP MAINS AUDIO  RETRO
36 20226 0091 SCREW DIN84 M3 X8 MP-
77 4109 7. TRANSFORMER SMP RETRO 43 36 7502 0092 WASHER DIN6798 A 3,2
36 61026 0093 NUT DINS34 M 3 HEXAGONAL
13 1728 Z..1 DIODE ZENER 11V OWS C 13 3039 010. SPACER L 8 D4 D1,2 CER
13 1728 2.50 DIODE ZENER 11V OW5 C 31 3584 050. CONN MT MBT P2 2,5
13 1716 Z.51 DIODE ZENER 5V1 OWS C 31 3586 051. CONN MT MBT P 7 2,5
31 3591 052. CONN LS FBS P 2
80 1112 001. HEATSINK RETRO SMP AUDIO 71 23024 0521 WASHER DIA 3,25X 7 T1  BAK
80 1109 0011 HEATSINK 45 RETRO AUDIO 31 3 053. CONN ROUND FBS P 5 45
36 7457 0012 RIVET AL FE TAP/D/BS410 D3,2 31 33501 054. CONN CINCH FBT P 1SCREW
31 31309 002. CONN MAINS MCT A 6 13 3029 055. TSTR SET INSULAT TO-220
31 3352 0021 OONN MAINS FCT A 6 REV 13 30291 TSTR MICA INSULAT T0-220
80 0950 0022 SPRING MAINS CONN 313258 13 30292 TSTR BUSH INSULAT T0-220
80 0949 0023 SPRING FIX 313258 36 20236 0551 SCREW DINS4 M3 X10 MP-
36 7502 0024 WASHER DIN6798 A 3,2 36 20226 0552 SCREW DINS4 M3 X8 MP-
36 20236 0025 SCREW DIN84 M3 X10 MP- 36 7502 0553 WASHER DIN6798 A 3,2
31 4501 003. FUSE HOLDER SX20 CLIPS 36 61026 0554 NUT DIN934 M 3 HEXAGONAL
31 4102 004, FUSE 1A250  5X20 FAST 80 1128 056. FIXATION STRIP 761176
31 4103 005. FUSE 3A150  5X20 SLOW 36 20236 0561 SCREW DINS4 M3 X100 MP-
80 1111 006. HEATSINK 43 RETRO AUDIO 36 7502 0562 WASHER DIN6798 A 3,2

80 0354X 0061 WASHER DIA 3,25X 7,5 T, MS

PART LISTING -2- Date : 23/06/89 76 1176




